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QUESTIONS PRESENTED

The Questions Presented that follow provide this Court with an opportunity 

to address vital questions about its ability to deal with questions of law, 
corruption, and injury caused by a Circuit that is corrupt from the Bankruptcy 

Court, through District Court, all the way to its Court of Appeals. In this case, 
we are talking about the Third Circuit with a particular emphasis on District 
Court Judge Esther Salas, who was aided and abetted in Judicial Misconduct, 
Docket Fraud, and Mail Fraud by then Chief Judge D. Brooks Smith.

When Petitioners proved beyond any doubt that District Court Judge 

Esther Salas committed Judicial Misconduct, Docket Fraud, and Mail Fraud and 

asked Chief Judge D. Brooks Smith to rebuke her and reverse her corrupt 

decisions, he admitted that the violations occurred. Still, he took no action, 
claiming that the Clerk of the Court was responsible, not Salas. The people of the 

United States are interested in the large issues in our county, such as the relative 

control over decision-making exercised by individual states versus the federal 
government. They are interested in whether states control abortion matters or 

the federal government. However, they are most interested in receiving protection 

from corrupt state and federal judges who ignore facts, refuse to conduct 

investigations required by Congress, misconduct themselves, and commit civil 
and criminal fraud, i.e., Esther Salas.

Therefore, I have the following questions to ask. They, in part, deal less 

directly with the particular crimes of Judges Salas and Smith, which are beyond 

doubt, and more with the role of the United States Supreme Court over the next 

several decades. In one sense, they address the relevance of the United States 

Supreme Court when what most affects their daily lives, unchecked official 
corruption of judges, clerks, and courts, appears not to be of concern to the 

members of SCOTUS. They DO NOT want to hear that their most sacred concerns 

in life, adversely affected by judicial corruption, are not sufficiently precedential 

for the nine members of this Court.



11

State and federal courts in New Jersey have violated, in lockstep, our 4th, 5th, 
8th, and 14th Amendment Rights since October 2006.

Question 1: Should SCOTUS, in its present form, be managing Writs of 

Certiorari or Mandamus, which specifically involve corruption in 

the Circuits, or should the Supreme Court be split into two or 

more separate courts: one handling precedential petitions, one 

handling standard mandamus petitions, and one other handling 

cases that specifically address corruption, misconduct, and 

criminality in state courts and, as in New Jersey, an entire 

Circuit?

Question 2: After reading App. 2-4 in this Petition: What is SCOTUS 

prepared to do with District Court Judge Esther Salas and 

former Chief Judge D. Brooks Smith?

Question 3: It is evident that District Court Judge Esther Salas felt an
extraordinary degree of empathy for the Judge Defendants, 
the Panel Trustee, and the individual defendant who 

defrauded the Federal Court System by participating in a 

shill bidder auction in Trenton, New Jersey in July 2017:
Should Lynn Z. Smith v. Dobin, et al. be remanded to discovery, 
depositions, and trial in another state within the Third Circuit, 
such as Pennsylvania? Or can a substantial Opinion clean up 

the Third Circuit?

Question 4. After realizing the Petitioner has suffered from Constitutional 

Rights and other violations by Judge Salas and the defendants, 
will the members of this Court respond to 16 years of state and 

federal official abuse (including the Office of the United States 

Attorney who possesses records that prove the reasons for this 

serial corruption and fraudulent concealment) and act on this 

Petition or convert it to a Mandamus Petition, remanding this 

matter to trial with the Right to include Esther Salas, the U.S. 
Attorney General, and New Jersey Attorney General as 

defendants?
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PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING
The parties in this proceeding are Lynn Z. Smith, Petitioner and 

Andrea Dobin, et al., Respondent.

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT
The petitioner is not a nongovernmental corporation. The petitioner is 

not a parent corporation or shares held by a publicly traded company.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Amendment IV

Amendment V

Amendment VIII

Amendment XIV
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PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Lynn Z. Smith respectfully petitions for a writ of certiorari to review the 

judgment of the Court of Appeals, Third Circuit.

♦
OPINIONS BELOW

There were no opinions by the Court of Appeals, just dismissals and denials. They 

could not opine on PROVEN, DOCUMENTED misconduct, fraud, and criminality.

♦

JURISDICTION

This Court has jurisdiction over federal cases under 28 U.S. Code § 1254(1).

♦
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

U.S. Supreme Court needs to address vital questions pertaining to its 

ability to deal with questions of law, corruption, and injury caused by a Circuit 
that is corrupt from the Bankruptcy Court, through the District Court, all the 

way to its Court of Appeals. In this case, we are talking about the Third Circuit 
with a special emphasis on District Court Judge Esther Salas, who was aided 

and abetted in Judicial Misconduct, Docket Fraud, and Mail Fraud by then Chief 

Judge D. Brooks Smith.

SCOTUS has jurisdiction over corruption, misconduct, and criminality by 

public officials and others in the Circuit Court and must protect the laws of 

Congress that are being serially violated by Third Circuit, Judges, Clerks, Panel 
Trustees, and others.

REASONS FOR GRANTING OF THE PETITION

The Petitioner proved beyond any doubt that District Court Judge Esther 

Salas committed Judicial Misconduct, Docket Fraud, and Mail Fraud, and asked 

Chief Judge D. Brooks Smith to censure her and reverse her corrupt decisions, 
he admitted that the violations occurred, but took no action, claiming that the 

Clerk of the Court was responsible, not Salas.

The people of the United States are most interested in is receiving 

protection from corrupt state and federal judges who ignore facts, refuse to 

conduct investigations required by Congress, misconduct themselves, and 

commit civil and criminal fraud, such as Esther Salas, while public officials at 

the highest level, such as Chief Judge Smith aids and abets these crimes.

We shall see whether this Court has the strength and integrity to act 

against corruption in the Circuit Courts. There are three final questions to be 

asked of this Court before closing this section:
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Are United States Citizens Animals?

Are their dreams of being free, equal, and happy another scam induced by 

the Farm Owners and hired hands to keep them under control?1

Or will SCOTUS deal with their primary problem today - official 

corruption?2

For the Minor Clerks - the Only Persons Who Will Read this Petition

Words mean NOTHING since we know that none of the nine judges of this 

Court will read this Petition. Therefore, the remainder of this section will primarily 

contain images that evidence of judicial misconduct and criminality that can only be 

addressed by remanding

p.CNo-, MS-cv-17515)
...to trial in a federal District Court outside of New Jersey with the Plaintiff permitted 

90-days to amend her complaint and add additional defendants.

There will be two sections that follow. Each section contains a set of images and 

a few words that evidence why this Court should either grant Certiorari or convert to 

Mandamus and, from there, grant the requested relief.

At the end of the two sections, there will be a summary statement.

With apologies to George...the one world farmers and their farm hands and 
equipment, i.e. Barclays Bank, JPMorgan Chase 8s Co, The Goldman Sachs 
Group et cetera are referenced herein, not Stalin.

2 In this case, the judicial variant or counterpart of official corruption in New 
Jersey that when possible aids and abets the rape by banks, servicers, law firms, 
and their agents working for those committed to replacing our Constitution to 
facilitate their interests.

. 1
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December 13, 2021 Objection by Plaintiff-Appellants

There were close to 40 filings made to Judge Salas up until February 26, 2020 

and docketed. They contained the evidence of mailing that is customarily placed at the 

end of the docketed filing

Every docketed item in more than a year of filings up until March 3, 2020 had an image like tl 
after die pleading:

Case lJB-cv-175L5-RBK-JS OocuhismSO Red 12/02H9 Pag,

A
Uyirn Smith
294A Malvern Court Bs*t

New Jersey 0S70I
m

tm [Tift

Judge Elftier Salts 
©to do* of the Court 
Martin Luther King Building 
ft U S. Courthouse 
SO Watma Screes 
Newark, WO? 191

£'f- :
*■ i a

•*nv-T!

t f'.

V.'<
fc1

*4. ,

and this
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Each one looked like the example on the left, the February 15 filing.

In furtherance of her crime against Congress and me. Esther Salas did docket the three separate 
ond distinct filings dated February 26,28. and March 3 on June 2,2020. Here are the pictures of the two 
envelopes side by side:

February IS May 10
*er-----------

*$ § 
r Q)
r tsp,- Ii* hi itif !{,§?«. Sg Hy Ptillta* !ili!Mb'

Issaxlxg ♦
ONE OF MANY CRIMINAL ACTS

Concerning the filings made on February 26, February 28, and March 3, in 

which Plaintiff asked Judge Salas not to commit mail and docket fraud by not 

docketing the filings, the filings DISAPPEARED for 95-days.3 Please note the filing 

Judge Salas claimed we filed on May 19, no postal stamp, the evidence of misconduct 

and criminality three months prior - whitened out to aid and abet Salas’ crime.

Despite all of the emailing and faxing with advice not to commit the misconduct 

and criminality of one of the defendants, a District Couret judge who twice concealed 

pleadings until rebuked in a complaint letter, Judge Salas still refused to docket the 

February 26, February 28, and March 3 filings for a full 95-days, which permitted the

3 To protect herself, the Plaintiff emailed each of the three filings to Judge Salas and her 
confederates: crtrmdepsalas@nid.uscourts.gov. marvi omonteleone@gmail .com, and 
clw orders@nid.uscourts.gov. In addition, they was emailed to the Clerk of the Court 
and faxed to the Clerk’s official fax number. All electronic resceipts were confirmed.

mailto:crtrmdepsalas@nid.uscourts.gov
mailto:clw_orders@nid.uscourts.gov
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ZIP CODE BUYER, the person we charged with participating in a shill auction, the 

person we subsequently named in a Lis Pendens, to sell the Petitioner’s home, causing 

what is today an approximate $3 million loss.

Over and above the evidence that I warned Judge Salas not to conceal the filings 

in each filing and in the emails and faxes, there is this additional evidence from March 

10, 2020:

3. As I told this Court and Margaret Wiegand, after the Reconsideration Motion and two other 
pleadings went missing within the first week of being filed, Brian Smith once again informed 

Judge Salas, her staff, including Selecky, her Magistrate Judge, and the Clerk of the Court by 

email and fax on March 10,2020 that ALL three filings were “lost”.

The image below was the correspondence emailed and faxed to the Clerk of the Court. In the 

body of the message, Brian Smith cited how pleadings were paid to be delivered, how he 

received a stamped first page, yet the judge and Office of the Clerk claimed it was never 
received.

.......... Forwarded message ------ -
From: B Smith <ofncialmiscoT>ditewTiicMr(m«ilxogi>
Date Toe, Mar 10,2010 at 5:32 PM 
Subject; Official Misconduct Watch
Tot <Cffimdef»alastg‘nkl,tKeoaits.co\». <mmfomonidconcfi?’£infliLe«n>»
<elw oiriersifuid,i«coiim.EOv>

Bear Jud ge Site
My wife filed her Reconsideration Motion nnd asked to file an Amended Motion,

1 advised her not to forward (hat until we heard from either Your Honor or the Office of the Cleric of 
Cota! The reason for this is simple; Please Reread (be attached February 6,2020 document and note the 
docket fraud and obstruction of the mails - all aided end abetted by the Offiee of the Clerk.

True to form ary wife's March 2,2020 motion has disappeared.

The defendant's motions get filed immediately ...ours get lost ns occurred with Judge Thompson twite or 
they are shelved for a month, as Judge Kaplan did with a September 7,2018 Reply to the State of New 
Jersey in Bankruptcy Court, This shelving of pleadings has occurred several times in this case, even In a 
ease where t paid S50 to have it hand-delivered to the Clerk and the firm faxed hack a stamped first page 
within minutes of defiveiy.

I don't think Official Misconduct Watch will be as famous as Judicial Watch but I am going to try my 
best in (his election year.
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Judge Salas was aware of the problem four months before:

I leave you with the following which, along with Other evidence, will result in the removal of 
Salas as a Third Circuit judge, losing her license to practice la w in NeW Jersey^ and subjecting her entire 

portfolio of cases to more extensive review for acts of misconduct, fraud, and criminality that she 

concealed or committed under her Congressional mandate to properly administrate justice.

Cm pdeuneraai filed IMQ/iS Pag* l of* PagelD: 41$
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF NEW dERSgy
Lywi ZiSoilih
2?TA MiKwrn Cccrt East'
Lakcw.»d,Ntw ierrty MMl 
(732)343-4451

LYNN Z. SMITHETAL

LETTER TO THE COURTDOBISETAL
Odcnantt

LETTER TO TOE COURT
REGARDING THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK EXILING 

T O DOCKET MOTIONS AND OTHER PLEADINGS
Lyon Z. Smith, the I'klmlfl'. scndtHs lener re the Cotffl regMahtgOie fiatas of The 

Clerk of (be Caort tOfrorapIly docket recoil motion} and jileadinp;

The paries w She mdef «vd the mmti, eiidieCies, jmd telephone numbers of ihefr 
respective Btioreeys ire e*ftilows:
Mr. EtiHeliovAy 
31 MeMkm FUm Ct 
ibcksm.HI 0*327-4070

Five Star Servlet J 
2 Cola Way*
LaArwowi. New Jervcy

Andre* BeWn 
MSB Low, PC.
427 RivovlfK p[am 
Trent«i,N3 0R6II

Lynn Z. Smilli 
Uwed; December «>, Wl S

Judge Salas concealed my filings in a blatant attempt to permit ELI 

HALTOVSKY to sell my home. She thereby committed a crime against the 

United States Government, the Constitution, and Congress, which ALL 

prohibit such actions and throw people like Lynn Z. Smith in jail for doing
so.

Criminal acts like this occur in many cases within the State of New 

Jersey when shady or incompetent attorneys represent the litigants or when 

litigants try to defend themselves pro se.

We move on to the third Exhibit within the Appendix.
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September 27, 2021 Further Unimpeachable Evidence

The 3rd Circuit Chief Judge Smith ignored all the hard evidence:

Lynn Smith
294A Malvern Court East 

Lakewood. New Jersey 08701 
(732)363-4451 

lzsmith@optonlirie.net

August 9, 2021

Chief Judge D. Brooks Smith 
Judge Theodore A. McKee 
Judge Thomas L. Ambro 
Judge Michael A. Chagares 
Judge Kent A. Jordan 
Judge Thomas M. Hardiman 
Judge Joseph A. Greenaway, Jr.
Judge Patty Shwartz
Judge Cheryl Ann Krause
Judge L. Felipe Restrepo
Judge Stephanos Bibas
Judge David J. Porter
Judge Paul B. Matey
Judge Peter J. Phipps
Judge Walter K. Stapleton
Judge Morton I. Greenberg
Judge Anthony J. Scirica
Judge Robert E. Cowen
Judge Richard L. Nygaard
Judge Jane R. Roth
Judge Maijorie O. Rendell
Judge Julio M. Fuentes
Judge D. Michael Fisher
U.S. Court of Appeals Third Circuit
21400 U .S. Courthouse
601 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106

Re: Third Circuit Court of Appeals Judges Have Chosen to Aid and Abet Fraud and Criminality

Dear Judges of the Court:

T have excised Chief Judge D. Brooks Smith from the list of judges receiving this brief because 
he has disgraced this Court in a recent judicial complaint ruling. Not only did the Chief Justice demonstrate 

that he rules without reading, but he also embarrassed himself and the Third Circuit Court of Appeals 
with & frivolous and conclusionary order and opinion, something ] am rotely accused of Over the last 
several years by those among you who have chosen to aid and abet lower court judges who ignore ruling 

on unimpeachable facts and evidence in order to fraudulently conceal the official corruption and 
criminality of the Office of the Attorney General of the State of New Jersey. 1

Their attorneys have been serial violators of 18 U.S.C. § 152(4) in their Third Circuit filings.i

mailto:lzsmith@optonlirie.net
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You Have Had Fair Warning

The justices of this Court have long been urged not to destroy the Third Circuit’s reputation, 
not to aid and abet the fraudulent concealment of the official misconduct and criminality of the Office 

of the Attorney General of New Jersey, and not to ignore the mail and docket fraud by Esther Salas, 
her staff, and the Cleric of the Court, Unfortunately, the Chief Judge went all in.

Friday the 13th

As a result, Brian Smith will begin the process of Third Circuit repair on Friday, August 13th. 
The response to the Chief Judge sent to Circuit Executive Margaret A. Wiegand (Exhibit I) made it 
clear that he intends to begin the process of providing transparency to the fraud and criminality of the 

Third Circuit to a national audience starting on that date. This process will include an audit of the 

administration of my Bankruptcy, including appeals and complaints to the District Court, and appeals 

to this Court.2

You Have Violated Canon 3B(6)

Brian Smith intends to hold every judge of this Court responsible for the abusive and destructive 

denial of my civi l, due process, equal protection, and property rights from the time I filed for Chapter 
13 bankruptcy protection on December 11,2017. Every judge in this Court has fraudulently concealed 

the mail and docket fraud by Esther Salas, her staff, and the Clerk of the Court and thereby failed in 

your responsibilities under Canon 3(B)(6) of the Code of Conduct for Federal Judges.3

“The Clerks Did It, Not Us”

Any judge who signed off on the work of a clerk wi thout reading the facts and evidence of the 

fraud and criminality by Esther Salas, her staff, and the Clerk of the Court that was presented in my 

pleadings, needs to read the following docketed items prior to any further rulings in this matter. At that 
point you can instruct the Chief Judge that his recent order and opinion made a bad situation worse.

2 “Instead of remaining angry, 1 am going to “fix” the problem within the next week by having a few of the 
key elements of the Third Circuit misconduct, fraud, and criminality subject to a forensic process that will 
result in a legal certification of what has occurred at key points since my wife filed her Chapter 13 Petition 
on December 11,2017.” - Brian Smith to Margaret Wiegand on August 2, 2021.
3 Canon 3B(6). Public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary is promoted when 
judges take appropriate action based on reliable information of likely misconduct. Appropriate action 
depends on the circumstances, but the overarching goal of such action should be to prevent harm to those 
affected by the misconduct and to prevent recurrence. A judge, in deciding what action is appropriate, 
may take into account any request for confidentiality made by a person complaining of or reporting 
misconduct. See Rules for Judicial-Conduct and Judicial-Disability Proceedings, Rule 4(a)(6) (providing 
that “cognizable misconduct includes failing to call to the attention of the relevant chief district judge or 
chief circuit judge any reliable information reasonably likely to constitute judicial misconduct or 
disability.
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iGase; M-16M Document: 33 Page: 12 Date Ried: fi/O6M)50

Case l:18-cv-l75lS-RDK-JS Document 50-2 .Filed 05/19/20 Page 2 of 1 PagelD: 599
*

Brim Smith
$NA«Uin»6Mt.

1A>mA *#• JM*y 0U0!
pnittMttt

.^prtsrawjtfSWteiflfl
February 26,2020

Honorable Michael &. Kaplan 
United States Bankruptcy Court 
Clarkson S. Fisher US Courthouse 
402 East State Sum 
Trcnton.NJ 0860R

Re: Zip Code Auction

Dear Judge Krtplnn:

The following quotes are from a September 23.2017 Los Angeles Times Article:
•‘In one ease unsealed % the court in June, a couple with six childrtn nit allied to 
havereported their income at S39.000 per year—tow enough to qualify for .Mcdicaid 
—when in fact they were getting more than S I million annually fhtm a limited liability 
corporation.*’’

The response from one less religious and secular Jew was:
“Being observant should, first and foremost, involve living and working ethically.*' 
complained a hard-hitting editorial in the Forward, the Yiddish • and English-language 
Jewish publication based in New York. The editorial called thewef fare fraud cases “a 
desecration of Cod's name,'*2

Rabbi Moire WciSberg. the Lrfcewood ted of what Is called the Vaad. a self-governing 
council for the ultra-Orthodox community, opined that one had to be a Talmudist to understand right 
from wrong In this case. Unfortunately, for the fraudsters, the FBI was not reading the Talmud.

Before you begin by accusing me of being nnti-Scmitie. you should know that I don't support 
the notion that Jews killed Christ. Mote importantly, toy first drinking buddy, Howie, was a Jew. We 
used to raid his parents’ liquor cabinet and drain the bottksof Mogcn David Concord Crape wine. 
On our last raid, his mother cau^tt us and sobered us up with a generous serving ofMntzo Lathes, 
No. going downthe anti-Semitic road will beusetessfn dealing with me or the damning issue! herein 
present. Like always, 1 present facts, evidence, good reason, arid the law.

For this letter, you hive only Andrea Dobin to blame, and, of course, yourself.

lhtti>fetfftwwJatimesCwnteationlla-na-new^^eise\<fOfthodo\-20l7^23-sjon,.hinil 
^httPS^/ftmvatdxomfonlnionQfi-kST/mhodox^mvhfak^fiftd-icv^lt^hliptten-jhnmeiteidfe 
ethics11
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#5
Case: 20-1614 Document 33 Page: 16 Date Filed: 11/06/2020

CaseL18-CV-17515-RBK-js Documemsd Ft!ecjG5/i9/20 Pagelof 14PageiD;580

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
^STRICT OF NEW JERSEY

■. ftVT 03(320 DOAFURfStASE
gJMOSWWTHM UKEMOOD

??5

received ILynn 2, Smith V 
294 Malvern Court Enl 
I^ikewood, Newjerse* 08701 
(732)363-4451 I

1
Ihay uaeo

AT 8:30
whuamTwalsh, clerk

Civil Action No, 2;18-CV-17515-FS-CLW
LYNN 2. SMITH,

Plaintiff.
DOBtNETAL

Defendants,

I MOTION TO RECONSIDER 

FEBRUARY 14th ORDER AND OPINION
Lynn Z, Snjth. the Plaimiff. presents o first Idler brief and exhibits to this Court in support of a 

motion lo vacate tni February 14,2020 orders dismissing this Complaint, This motion must be amended 

for reasons the Coirt has recently been provided. It will be filed as expeditiously ns possible and certainly 

within limits suulj in the request for an extension to file. My request for an extension came with my 

noting that 1 mig» have to file an amended complaint.

The panif* to the Orders and the names, addresses, and telephone numbers of their respective 

attorneys wiIt bJcppled on this filing by email and fax on or by Monday, February 10,2010,

Ugwv
Lynn Z. Smith* 
Dated: March 2,2020
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The evidence also shows that Judge Salas, her clerk, her Magistrate, her court room recorder, an 

the Clerk of the Court were also warned prior to February 26"' that “missing” pleadings would no long< 

be tolerated. Judge Salas, her staff, and the Clerk of the Court were ALL guilty of mail and docket frau 

and criminality.

My February 28,2020, letter to Judge Salas could not have made it more clear to her:

“So, 1 do not want a mailed request for an extension getting “lost” as two other
important pleading were for which I have delivery receipts.”

It was not only sent by hard copy, but it was also faxed, and it was emailed to Judge Salas, I: 
clerk, her Magistrate, her court room recorder, and the Clerk of the Court.

According to my husband Brian Smith, Judge Salas could not handle the revelations made in the 

series of pleadings. Here are a few frank examples he noted:

The Chief Rabbi Frowns on Competing Bids for Real Estate Auctions

Based on her knowledge and experience Andrea Dobin has indicated that Chief Robbi’s frown 

on Hassidic bidders competing at real estate auctions. As a result, various measures arc token by the 

Chief Rabbi to make sure that capital is not unnecessarily drained from the community. 
Unfortunately, it is against the law. Your Honor is aware of this. Blaming Dobin for being reckless 

in her bloviating is not going to remove the responsibility you bore to Lynn Smith on July 17,2018. 
You knew during that bearing that the auction was fraudulent, a violation of federal law and, a 

criminal act against the estate of Lynn Smith, vet you permitted it to proceed.

Shame on you.

Zip Code Auctions

The July 17. 2018 auction of 409 St, Clair Avenue was a Zip Code Auction, Dobin has 

indicated that the Chief Rabbi assigns territories for the purchase of real estate by Zip Code. There 

were around seven bidders on July 17th, all Hassidic Jews. There was Eli Haliovsky who had the 

exclusive right to buy property within Zip Code 07762 and the rest of the participants were all shill 
bidders. You knew before the hearing that the auction would be a scam. You knew there was one 

Zip Code Bidder and six shills. Please refrain from an ad homincm attack on me. Blame Dobin who, 
as I have tried to tell you. has no control of herself or her mouth and would take you down.
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Haltovsky

Typically, misconduct that would destroy a purchaser’s good faith status at a judicial sate 

involves fmtd, mlhtsimi batmen dm purchaser md ether bidders or dm trustee. Hence, the fate of 

Haltovsky is not only decided by Ms actions but is also tied to the fate of the Trustee, In the Amended 

Motion for Reconsideration a plethora of evidence will be supplied to die Court that contests the good 

faith status of Haltovsky. One reason was explained to you when my husband forwarded to you a copy 

of a letter to Judge Kaplan titled“Zip Code Auction”, Haltovsky was (lie one and only purchaser of the 

property on the day of the auction. Hie oilier six (6) persons were shills. As (his lett er to Kaplan spells 

out, this is evidence provided by the Trustee herself- in a conversation I am sure she now resets having. 
During the deposition period and at trial, my attorney will question several of her contacts regarding 

things alleged In the Complaint, including the fact that she conducted a Zip Code Auction, This is one 

reason that makes the auction and the eventual purchase a fraud. Under Talmudic Law, if not the 

Comtimlion of the United Stales, there was only one bidder and only one buyer of409 St. Clair Avetme: 
Haltovsky,

My husband is in the middle of researching Haltovsky. He Is even working with an attorney who 

specializes in audits of fraudulent transactions. At trial, both will testify and produce their evidence, 
Hnliovsky misled the Bnakruptcy Court in his application to participate In the auction, in his statements 

at the auction, and the other illegal actions my husband found in other actions. Since 1 have expressed 

that I am ‘Celling" the balance of my estate on this, Your Honor should be beyond calling me rambling, 
conclusory or baseless. If you genuinely not aware of these type frauds, you are in for a shock.

As a result of all the above, and other evidence that for obvious reasons I am waiting until trial 
to produce, there was no validity to the auction and no validity to the purchase. Haltovsky was not only 

a bad faith purchaser, he committed illegal acts throughout his involvement with tire Trustee, As I said, 
wc are tnlking about the Constitution, not the Talmud.

-end-

All the above statements went “missing” for 3-months, Judge Salas basically put off having to 

espond to these allegations.

During the 3-month period that Salas, et, al. fraudulently concealed these pleadings, 
lommitting mail and docket fraud, Haltovsky resold 409 St. Clair Avenue, my home of 30-years.

The Chief Judge might argue that Judge Salas knew nothing about the undocketed filings. 
Veil, again, the evidence says otherwise.

To wit:
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Case l:i8^i7%i5-RBk-3S Document 31 ’Filed 12/10/19 Page i of 4Page!D: 416

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

Lynn Z, Smith 
29C AMalvem Court East 
Lakewood, New Jersey 08701 
(732) 3634451

LYNN 2. SMITH. ETAL
Civil Action No. 2:18~CV-17515-ES-CLWPlaintiffs,

LETTER TO THE COURTDOBIMETAL
Defendants

LETTE R TO THE COURT
REGARDING THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK FAILING 

TO DOCKET MOTIONS AND OTHER PLEADINGS

Lynn 2. Smith, the FlalntlfT. send this letter to the Court regardingthe failure of cite 

Clerk of the Court to promptly docket rccentmotions and pleadings.

The parties to the order and the names, addresses, and telephone numbers of their 

respectiveattorneys areas follows:

Five Star Sendees 
2 Coles Way
Lakewood, Hew Jersey 08701

Andrea Dobin 
MSB Law, P C,
427 Rivcrvicw Plaza 
Trenton, NJ 08611

Mr. Eli Haltovsky 
31 Meadow Run Cl 
Jackson NJ 085274070

Lynn Z, Smith 
Dated: December 6,2019
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“FIRST PAGE AND A HALF OF THE COMPLAINT”

1st Page

Brian Smith
294A Malvern Coon East 

Utattwd. New Jersey 98701 
<732)3634451

March 3,2021

| Margaret A, Wicgand* Circuit Executive j
Joel McHugh, Deputy Circuit Executive
Jeanne Donnelly, Assistant Circuit Executive 
United States Third Circuit - U J, Courthouse 
GDI Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106*1790 

Dear Judicial Officers.

This complaint of misconduct and disability against Esther Salas is disingenuous because it is a 
complaint of criminality.1 It is the required 5-pages with two exhibits.

On June 23,2020, almost a month before the son of Esther Salas was shot on July 19,2020* I 
forwarded a letter to you and Mr. McHugh a letter by email that advised you that Salas had committal 
criminals acts outside of her Congressional!)' mandated role as a District Court judge.

You did nothing. During that month, nor over the almost 8-months since. 

The key paragraph in my communication on June 23rt was the following;

"/ started this Official Misconduct Watch handle right around March HI, 2020, when l was 
certain that Judge Salas was following down the path of Judge Thompson who basically 
committed mall fraud and docketfraud while handling my wife’s appeals«Judge Thompson did 
not seem to realise that l assiduously track pleadings, their time of receipt, by whom cl cetera. 
The judge never considered that f was careful enough to do this since she twice denied receiving 
pleadings that her clerks signed for. Now it appears that Judge Salas has not only proceeded 
down the same path, but she went further by timestamping a filed document a second time, 77- 
days after thefirst. Brian Smith to Hlegand and McHugh, June 23,2020.____________

Since 1 accused Esther Salas of criminali ty and supported this allegation with a substantial body 
of evidence, you* Ms. Wiegand, as well os Mr. McHugh* violated Canon 3B(6) of the Code of Conduct 
for United States Judges by not taking the appropriate action after 1 provided the evidence of criminality,2

Shame an yon for once again demonmating that the TbM Circuit is not an independent and 

honorable judiciary with proper oversight protection for public litigants.
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2nd Page
2

Absolutely No Respect for Civil, Due Process, and Equal Protection Rights

The boldness of Esther Salas is e videnced in the following incident that occurred on February 28, 
2020, You are well-aware of the incident3

On February 28, 2020 Esther Salas, Mary Jo Montcleone, and Cathy L, Waldor all received an 
email from my wife noticing them that several filings were about to be made, and that w» would hold 
than responsible  for making sure they were docketed - since Anne Thompson had committed mail and 
docket fraud twice in an appeal and a complaint in 2019. At the end of the l etter attached to the February 
28lh email was the following sentence:

1 would appreciate your forwarding this letteijirief to 
the Office of the Clerk, so, it does not

Judge Salas went on to fraudulently conceal these determinative pleadings in Case #17515-RBK- 
JS that were mailed and received by the Clerk of the Court and her from February 26.2020 through March 
4,202Q.4

Over the first 1.5 pages of the complaint, it is clear that the fraud and criminality 1 have cited 
in filing this complaint is about mail, wire, and docket fraud, not her decisions.
Worse than Frivolous and Conclusionary

Chief Judge Smith’s further coverup of judicial misconduct, fraud, and criminality was fatally 
flawed. He would have Congress and reasonable persons believe that Judge Salas should be held 
blameless because, if any fraud occurred, it would be attributable to the Clerk of the Court, not Judge 
Salas.

Chief Judge opined:

"Indeed, federal judges are not involved in the 
timestamping of documents because this is the 
responsibility of the clerk’s office.”

Unfortunately for this attempt at concealing judicial criminality. I made it Judge Salas’ 
responsibility. Judge Salas and her staff were advised before the filing of the several “lost” pleadings 
that we were concerned that these documents would once again go missing There is no doubt about the 
fact that I made Judge Salas and her staff responsible. In fact, the calls to Mr. Selecky and others were 
“memorialized’. Chief Judge Smith knows this.

Either the Chief Judge did not read the complaint, or he presumed he could write any claptrap 
in his Order and the pro se victim would have no effective recourse.

Let’s review' some of the communications. The rest have been docketed.
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1 Made Judge Salas Responsible

1 made Judge Salas responsible by speaking to members of her staff, emailing members of her 
staff and her Magistrate Judge, and faxing members of her staff and Magistrate Judge that I would not 
put up with another mail, wire, and docket fraud incident after it occurred TWICE under Judge 

Thompson. My phone call with Mr. Selecky and with a young clerk in the Office of the Clerk made the 

point clear as a bell. Since I had spoken with him, he advised me to call the clerk’s office and assured 
me it would not happen again.

Instead of heeding my warning and making sure that the late February and early March filings 

that were emailed, faxed, and mailed to them were docketed, nexus of criminality, Judge and Clerk’s 

Office, decided to continue the mail, wire, and docket fraud that was so successful under Judge 

Thompson — successful to the point of dismissing two appeals. My wife was pro se. It worked before. 
They reasoned it could work again.

“Mail, Wire, and Docket Fraud”
Ajxm from the name, date, time, and person receiving the Reconsideration Motion, m have there 

two emails that were also faxed across the District Court spectrum:

Original Message 
From: SMITH <tr-<.mitMToptontbe.f>et>

I I a; ijja.usmins gflv
I Dare: March 3.2020 m 4;40 f*M 
I Subject: Filed Today

Original Message — 
from: SMITH <sm!thfxsgsopttnium.ftet>
to: «irm<Jefvsat*s^;njd.us«)tins4!f>v. oai>3omom«eo»ie®,paUjecw, dw oroers'anjdjus«Kjn$,eov |
Date: Much 3,2020 at 4:4} PM 
Subject: Kled Today

Both emails, other cmaits, and the faxes of the Reconsideration Motion all fimestamped. Plus, clerks 

were spoken to and those conversations part of the record.

Mn^20I9fi!ing date?

I A criminal act, I

Memorialized phone conversations as early as February 26,2020, occurred. They occurred on 

several subsequent days through March 3rd and on March 10th, the date I sent Judge Salas, her staff, her 

Magistrate Judge, and the Clerk of the Court emails and faxes, related to the Third Circuit’s then most 
recent mail, wire, and docket fraud.
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Judge Salas Failed to Meed My Final Warning and She Went “A ll In ”

•---- -— Forwarded message
Prtww H <mtth ■CoffiiHdm7'y.™r'h^',-^rhtgip1i;ril.ctim>

Ipata Tuc, M« 1(1, 2020 at f:32 TM 1
Subject: Official Misconduct Watch
To: -sertmKicr>satii1='<?rrirt,urcoun«-rov>. dmamciroo ttalcrinciff-gmiril.com>. <riw Qnfci*fi?hitdtniici«rrt<gnv»

Dear Judge Salat
My wife filedhcrRcconsidentiion Motion andnsked to file nn Amended Motion.
I advued tarnm to torwtod that until wetland Iroffl either Your Honor or the Qllieeof tire Clerk <itCtiorl.'lta reason 
for this H simple: Piesje Reread the winched Fchruaty 6,2020 document tmd itMe the docket (hand end obstruction of 
thcnrails - nil tided itnd abetted bythc Office of the Clerk.
True to formmy wlfcVMarch 2.2f)2flmotion twi.V disappeared. ___ __________________
The defentfaiifs motion* get filed immcdlatcly„o«rs get test as occurred with Judge Thompson twice dr ihey tie 
shdv'cd for * month, as Judge Kaplan did with a September 7.201 R Reply to the State of New Jersey in Bankruptey 
Court, "rills Shelving of pteadinjS has oeddndd severs) limes in this Ope, even in a cast where I paid $S0 « have it 
hwntMeltvered in the Clerk and the firm' faxed beck a stamped fir« page widths minutes of deRvwy.
I don't thrift Official Misconduct Watch Will he as famous as Judicial Watch, hut it tun going to try my best fit this 
-election year.
t pray that YMir Honor finds the Motion, dockets .h, and grams Lynn request for an ex tension. The extcnrionmight be 
needed because of new dunning evidence against Judge Kaplan, 1 taw not decided whether to Incorporate it into her 
Amended Motion or just -release (he information to those in Washington seeking in fill federal fudge etna! slots.
Be assured thu when von readiibet.it it. whether in the ptt&ttTn a document filed in llfe-coun. it will cotta with my 
certification.
Since any Mime (has this Trustee or (he judges commit under (he umbrella (betterfust outside the umbrella of their 
mandate to (he public) gets a pass via immunity protections dr judgesunwlliing to serve thepahlicfruerest and deal 
with dirty judges. 1 haw Sought wrongdoing by judge Kaplan outside of LyM> Smith's Chaplet • 3 Petition,
1 have Ota that will immediately result in his resignation and tureiher that might still need to be verified is of less 
severity but, nonetheless, will result in a new judicial nppoitnrrmt for Tromp.
Your HOnor thinks this complaint was about delaying the inevitable or a pipe dream.
Von hare made « major ntistakc.
I have been quite land tnd reasonable by suggesting to both Judge Kaplan and Judge Thompson that (hey simply end 
the M-ycars of fraudulent cemeealmeasthy the DAG represen ting the Attorney General. For some reason, -not m concert 
with their CengreSsSenallymtaiidilcd responsibiltiy to Lytm Smith, Debtor, both refused to even ask the DAG to turn 
over the Additional Documents she requested after Lvim objected to (he state seeking $R 09.237 from her estate,, an 
extremely excessive false amount they have filed to defraud each federal court into keeping Lynn in Chapter 7. So. 
please do mm think I am ami judge. 1 have waited for justice for my wife far longer tluut they deserve.
Nciw MichacI Kaplan will be exposed for two violations of federal law committed for tiis personal benefit, not m 
administrating an state,
Since yon ate a clem judge, however misguided your nilEngs have been, please wWj me the best of ;h«k In this 
honorable pursuit to cxpose officia! misionctuei and crinmiattty.
Sincerely,

Brian Smith

Summary

There are 4 Exhibits in the Appendix. The 2nd Exhibit is the December 13, 
2021 filing. The 4th Exhibit is the August 9, 2021 filing. Part of each Exhibit has 

been used to show that Judge Salas knew 4-months before about “missing 

filings”. No images were used from Exhibit 3, the September 27, 2021 filing. All 

three Exhibits contain, in addition to evidence of mail and docket fraud crimes by 

Judge Salas, the history of fraud against me since I was falsely accused of receiving
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$800,000 from Alfred Kryspin by the Office of the Attorney General of New Jersey in 

2006. When evidence that Mr. Kryspin had invested no money in my husband’s company, 

the state Attorn December 13, 2021 Attorney General ignored the evidence and failed 

to report to the Monmouth County Superior Court that it was a complete fabrication 

concocted to encumber my home and prevent its equity from being used by my husband 

to defend his company whose coal bed methane property, valued at $5 Billion, was seized 

by criminals who were facing criminal charges in Iowa for bank fraud.4

The evidence in Exhibits 2-4 were ignored. The public needs protection from this 

type of systemic corruption. Any Clerk or Judge in this Court can confirm the account 

below by utilizing honest contacts at the Office of the United States Attorney General.

4 Anyone interested in Final Fourt College Basketball can read the sections in Exhibit 3 
and Exhibit 4 that detail how the criminals who stole the $5 Billion property used sn 
unwitting Rumeal Robinson to obtain fraudulent loans from an Iowa Bank using 
Restricted Shares in my husband’s company to obtain $1.5 million in loans which they 
used in large part to develop the $5 Billion property. Unfortunately, that development 
included obtaining a $50 million investment from a Columbian Drug Cartel member. Of 
these laundered funds, $10 million was used to fully acquire the $50 Billion coal methane 
company from Wyoming Bankruptcy Court, $5 million was taken by the person who lied 
and told the New Jersey Attorney General that I received $800,000 from A1 Kryspin, $5 
million was received by the person who retained an old girlfriend, Ace Greenberg’s 
daughter, a lawyer at Greenberg Traurig, to save him and others from criminal charges 
stemming from their giving Rumeal Robinson’s old friend, a guard on his high school 
basketball team, an officer of the Iowa Bank, $100,000 in cash to push through the $1.5 
million in fraudulent loans. Rumeal Robinson did 6.5 years in federal prison, the bank 
officer received 2.5 years in federal prison, and $30 million of the laundered drug money 
“disappeared” into law offices in Northern New Jersey. My husband indicated that before 
he died in 2018, Ron Reckinger, the person who lied to the United States Attorney General 
and the New Jersey Attorney General, that I received $800,000 from A1 Kryspin, told one 
or more friends that he fled the United States to Spain, then Gemany before the feds haD 
Interpol arrest him and bring him back for the trial of Rumeal Robinson circa 2010. He 
indicated that the feds let him keep the $5 million and that part of the $30 million went 
from law offices to intermediaries, then to officials in New Jersey, including politicians. 
The U.S. Attorney General knows this and has refused my requests to disclose it. The 
New Jersey Attorney General knows this and has refused my requests to disclose this. 
When this Court refuses to grant this certiorari or refuses to convert it to a Mandamus 
and remand it back to a clean District Court within the Third Circuit, my husband has 
indicated that he will have a group of interested parties to raise $1 million through GO 
Fund Me and retain either Judicial Watch or a like company expert in FOIA requests to 
file a number of such requests and also file a new suit in federal court. Hopefully, this 
will not be necessary.
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In the end, there were two tragedies over the last 16 years.

One involved the case of Rumeal Robinson. Mr. Robinson was, arguably, a weak 

person. However, he was boozed up, drugged up, and fed lies by Ron Reckinger in the 

period before 2006. Unfortunately, Rumeal trusted two criminals and, as a result, spent 

6.5 years in federal prison. He paid the price through the one-sided testimony of these 

criminals to the feds, aided and abetted by their attorneys.

The second involved me, Lynn Z. Smith. When the two criminals were threatened 

with jail time by the Iowa Bank, they told the bank to ask my husband to free up the 

Restricted Shares so the bank could sell them. My husband first told the bank president, 

then the bank attorney, that the bank needed to report the two criminals to federal 

authorities. My husband refused when they asked my husband one final time on 

September 29, 2006.5 Eleven days later my home was raided. The New Jersey Attorney 

General, without doing ANY due diligence or making any attempt to confirm the 

statements the criminals and their attorney gave them, named me in a suit against my 

husband. They kept me in the suit even after it was demonstrated that Ron Reckinger 

lied about A1 Kryspin having given me $800,000 in cash.

When my husband gave sufficient evidence that a fair and more reasonable judge 

in a clean state would have acted upon to permit a trial, Judge Salas “lost it” for 95-days. 

During this period, my home was sold by the Lakewood, New Jersey fraudster who lied 

in Bankruptcy Court and participated in the shill auction that the U.S. Trustee set up for 

him.

Justice will be done by remanding this to trial with a newly written complaint, 

new defendants, discovery, and depositions.

5 Eleven days later, my home was raided, and the New Jersey Attorney General, without 
doing ANY due diligence or attempt to confirm the statements the criminals and their 
attorney gave them, named me in a suit against my husband and kept me in the suit 
when it was demonstrated that Ron Reckinger lied about A1 Kryspin having given me 
$800,000 in cash.
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CONCLUSION

This Petition should be granted for all the above reasons and those stated in 

the Appendices. Balance of Exhibit 4, Letter to the Court dated August 9, 2022, 

starting on App. 59 - will be added through a Supplemental Filing due to its length.

Thanks for your patience.

Respectfully submitted,

Lynn Smith
294A Malvern Court East 
Lakewood, New Jersey 08701 
(732) 363-4451
officialmisconductwatch@gmail.com
DATED: September 24, 2022

mailto:officialmisconductwatch@gmail.com

